508049600 08/04/2023

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8096754

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CONVERSION
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	508038958

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STARC SYSTEMS, LLC	09/27/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STARC SYSTEMS, INC.
Street Address:	112 ORION STREET
City:	BRUNSWICK
State/Country:	MAINE
Postal Code:	04011

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10041249

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)275-8299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

860-275-8285 Phone: Email: jscheib@rc.com

Correspondent Name: JACQUELINE P. SCHEIB Address Line 1: 280 TRUMBULL STREET Address Line 2: **ROBINSON & COLE LLP** 

Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JACQUELINE P. SCHEIB	
SIGNATURE:	/Jacqueline P. Scheib/
DATE SIGNED:	08/04/2023

### **Total Attachments: 9**

source=8-2-2023 Non-Recordation Cover Sheet#page1.tif source=8-2-2023 Non-Recordation Cover Sheet#page2.tif

source=Starc Systems LLC - Starc Systems Inc. Conversion - Best Available Copy#page1.tif

source=Starc Systems LLC - Starc Systems Inc. Conversion - Best Available Copy#page2.tif

source=Starc Systems LLC - Starc Systems Inc. Conversion - Best Available Copy#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 064491 FRAME: 0155

508049600

source=Starc Systems LLC - Starc Systems Inc. Conversion - Best Available Copy#page4.tif source=Starc Systems LLC - Starc Systems Inc. Conversion - Best Available Copy#page5.tif source=Starc Systems LLC - Starc Systems Inc. Conversion - Best Available Copy#page6.tif source=Starc Systems LLC - Starc Systems Inc. Conversion - Best Available Copy#page7.tif



### UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

August 02, 2023

PTAS

JACQUELINE P. SCHEIB 280 TRUMBULL STREET ROBINSON & COLE LLP HARTFORD, CT 06103



508038958

United States Patent and Trademark Office Notice of Non-Recordation of an Assignment Document

The enclosed document has been examined and found non-recordable by the Assignment Recordation Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. The reason(s) for non-recordation are stated below:

- 1. The document submitted is not legible for recording purposes.
- 2. PAGE 4 THE NATURE OF CONVEYANCE IS INCORRECT. PLEASE FOLLOW THE PROMPTS TO LIST: 1. IDENTIFY WHAT PARTS OF THE ASSIGNMENT THAT NEED TO BE CORRECTED, PREVIOUSLY RECORDED REEL AND FRAME AND 3. CONVEYANCE TEXT OF THE ORIGINAL ASSIGNMENT.

Documents being resubmitted for recordation must reflect the corrected information to be recorded, the Document ID number referenced above and all pages from this submitted document. The original date of filing of this assignment document will be maintained if resubmitted with the appropriate correction(s) by Monday, October 2, 2023, as outlined under 37 CFR 3.51. The resubmitted document must include a stamp with the official date of receipt under 37 CFR 3. Applicants may use the certified procedures under 37 CFR 1.8 or 1.10 for resubmission of the returned papers if they desire to have the benefit of the date of deposit in the United States Postal Service.

To file the resubmission electronically, navigate to the EPAS website at <a href="http://epas.uspto.gov">http://epas.uspto.gov</a>, click the Start Resubmission button and enter the following information:

Document ID: 508038958

Access Code: CFWLJPK5VXB9U1W

To file the resubmission in paper, send documents to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Mail Stop: Assignment Recordation Branch, P.O. BOX 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313. If you have any questions regarding this notice, you may contact the Assignment Recordation Branch at 571-272-3350.

ANDREA FREEMAN ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8086110

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the PAGE 2 OF SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION previously recorded on Reel 508012 Frame 976. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the CLEAR PDF OF PAGE 2 AND FULL AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF STARC SYSTEMS, INCBEST AVAILABLE COPY.
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	508012976

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STARC SYSTEMS, LLC	09/27/2017

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STARC SYSTEMS, INC.
Street Address:	112 ORION STREET
City:	BRUNSWICK
State/Country:	MAINE
Postal Code:	04011

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10041249

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (860)275-8299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 860-275-8285
Email: jscheib@rc.com

Correspondent Name: JACQUELINE P. SCHEIB
Address Line 1: 280 TRUMBULL STREET
Address Line 2: ROBINSON & COLE LLP

Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JACQUELINE P. SCHEIB
SIGNATURE:	/Jacqueline P. Scheib/
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2023

**Total Attachments: 34** 

source=Notice of Non-Recordation#page1.tif source=Notice of Non-Recordation#page2.tif



Page 1

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED ARE TRUE AND CORRECT COPIES OF ALL DOCUMENTS ON FILE OF "STARC SYSTEMS, INC." AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED:

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION, FILED THE TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2017, AT 10:04 O'CLOCK A.M.

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION, FILED THE TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2017, AT 10:04 O'CLOCK A.M.

RESTATED CERTIFICATE, FILED THE TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2017, AT 1:59 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, FILED THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 2018, AT 9:11 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID

CERTIFICATES ARE THE ONLY CERTIFICATES ON RECORD OF THE

AFORESAID CORPORATION, "STARC SYSTEMS, INC.".

Authentication: 203742112 Date: 07-13-23

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

PATENT REEL: 064491 FRAME: 0159

6558135 8100H SR# 20232991135

## STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION FROM A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY TO A CORPORATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 265 OF THE DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW

1.)	The jurisdiction where the Limited Liability Company first formed is Maine
2.)	The jurisdiction immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Maine
3.)	The date the Limited Liability Company first formed is November 5, 2013.
4.)	The name of the Limited Liability Company immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Stare Systems, LLC
5.)	The name of the Corporation as set forth in the Certificate of Incorporation is Starc Systems, Inc.
of	WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned being duly authorized to sign on behalf the converting Limited Liability Company have executed this Certificate on the 7th day of September A.D. 2017
	By - 9 / 1
	Name: Timothy Hebert Print or Type
	Title: Sole Manager
	Print or Type

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 10:04 AM 09/27/2017
FILED 10:04 AM 09/27/2017
SR 20176355689 - File Number 6558135

### CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

### STARC SYSTEMS, INC.

- 1. The name of the corporation is Starc Systems, Inc.
- 2. The address of its registered office in the State of Delaware is Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, Zip Code 19801. The name of its registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.
- 3. The purpose of the corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware.
- 4. The total number of shares of stock which the corporation shall have authority to issue is one million (1,000,000). The par value of each of such shares is one-tenth of one cent (\$0.001). All such shares are of one class and are shares of common stock.
  - 5. The name and mailing address of the incorporator are as follows:

Name

Mailing Address

**Timothy Hebert** 

166 Orion Street Brunswick, ME 04011

- 6. The corporation is to have perpetual existence.
- 7. In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by statute, the board of directors is expressly authorized to make, alter or repeal the bylaws of the corporation.
- 8. Elections of directors need not be by written ballot unless the bylaws of the corporation shall so provide.
- 9. Meetings of stockholders may be held within or without the State of Delaware, as the bylaws may provide. The books of the corporation may be kept (subject to any provision contained in the statutes) outside the State of Delaware at such place or places as may be designated from time to time by the board of directors or in the bylaws of the corporation.
- 10. Whenever a compromise or arrangement is proposed between this corporation and its creditors or any class of them and/or between this corporation and its stockholders or any class of them, any court of equitable jurisdiction within the State of Delaware may, on the application in a summary way of this corporation or of any creditor or stockholder thereof or on the application of any receiver or receivers appointed for this corporation under Section 291 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code or on the application of trustees in dissolution or of any receiver or receivers appointed for this corporation under Section 279 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code order a meeting of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of this corporation, as the case may be, to be summoned in such manner as the said court directs.

16891107-vi

If a majority in number representing three fourths in value of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of this corporation, as the case may be, agree to any compromise or arrangement and to any reorganization of this corporation as consequence of such compromise or arrangement, the said compromise or arrangement and the said reorganization shall, if sanctioned by the court to which the said application has been made, be binding on all the creditors or class of creditors, and/or on all the stockholders or class of stockholders, of this corporation, as the case may be, and also on this corporation.

- 11. No director shall be personally liable to the corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, provided that this provision shall not limit or eliminate the liability of a director (i) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the corporation or its stockholders. (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) under Section 174 of the General Corporation Law of Delaware, or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit. If there is any amendment or revocation of this provision, the liability of any director for any action taken prior to the amendment or revocation will not be affected thereby.
- Each person who was or is made a party or is threatened to be made a party to or is otherwise involved in any action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (hereinafter a "proceeding"), by reason of the fact that he or she is or was a director or an officer of the corporation or is or was serving at the request of the corporation as a director, officer or trustee of another corporation or of a partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, including service with respect to an employee benefit plan (hereinafter an "indemnitee"), shall be indemnified and held harmless by the corporation to the fullest extent authorized by the Delaware General Corporation Law, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended (but, in the case of any such amendment, only to the extent that such amendment permits the corporation to provide broader indemnification rights than such law permitted the corporation to provide prior to such amendment), against all expense, liability and loss reasonably incurred or suffered by such indemnitee in connection therewith. An indemnitee shall also have the right to be paid by the corporation the expense (including attorney's fees) incurred in defending any such proceeding in advance of its final disposition to the extent permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law. No amendment or repeal of this provision shall apply to or have any effect on the rights of indemnification of any indemnitee with respect to any acts or omissions of such indemnitee occurring prior to such amendment or repeal.

Signed on September 27, 2017.

Timothy lie

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 01:59 PM 09/27/2017
FILED 01:59 PM 09/27/2017
SR 20176363094 - File Number 6558135

### AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF STARC SYSTEMS, INC.

(Pursuant to Sections 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware)

Starc Systems, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "General Corporation Law").

### DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

- 1. That the name of this corporation is Starc Systems, Inc., and that this corporation was originally organized in Maine on November 5, 2013 pursuant to the Maine Limited Liability Company Act under the name of Starc Systems, LLC and was converted to a Delaware corporation pursuant to the Delaware General Corporation Law on September 27, 2017 under the name Starc Systems, Inc.
- 2. That the Board of Directors of the corporation (the "Board of Directors") duly adopted resolutions proposing to amend and restate the Certificate of Incorporation of this corporation, declaring said amendment and restatement to be advisable and in the best interests of this corporation and its stockholders, and authorizing the appropriate officers of this corporation to solicit the consent of the stockholders therefor, which resolution setting forth the proposed amendment and restatement is as follows:

**RESOLVED**, that the Certificate of Incorporation of this corporation be amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

FIRST: The name of this corporation is Starc Systems, Inc. (the "Corporation").

SECOND: The address of the registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is 160 Greentree Drive, Suite 101, in the City of Dover, County of Kent, Zip Code 19904. The name of its registered agent at such address is National Registered Agents, Inc.

THIRD: The nature of the business or purposes to be conducted or promoted is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law.

FOURTH: The total number of shares of all classes of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is (i) 1,800,000 shares of Common Stock, \$0.001 par value per share ("Common Stock") and (ii) 679,777 shares of Preferred Stock, \$0.001 par value per share ("Preferred Stock").

16810525-v7

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 09:11 AM 06/15/2018
FULED 09:11 AM 06/15/2018
SR 20185173593 - File Number 6558135

# STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF STARC SYSTEMS, INC.

Starc Systems, Inc. (the "Corporation"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, does hereby certify:

FIRST: The Board of Directors of the Corporation (the "Board") adopted the following resolution proposing and declaring advisable the following amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation (the "Certificate of Incorporation") of said Corporation, filed on September 27, 2017:

RESOLVED, that the first paragraph of Article FOURTH of the Certificate of Incorporation be deleted and replaced in its entirety with the following:

"FOURTH: The total number of shares of all classes of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is (i) 1,845,913 shares of Common Stock, \$0.001 par value per share ("Common Stock") and (ii) 679,777 shares of Preferred Stock, \$0.001 par value per share ("Preferred Stock")".

SECOND: That in lieu of a meeting and vote of stockholders, the holders of outstanding stock having not less than the minimum number of votes that would be necessary to authorize or take such action at a meeting at which all shares entitled to vote thereon were present and voted, have given written consent to said amendments in accordance with the provisions of Section 228 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

THIRD: That the aforesaid amendment was duly adopted in accordance with the applicable provisions of Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

[signature page follows this page]

17910501-v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this certificate to be signed by the undersigned authorized officer this 21st day of May, 2018.

Name: Christopher Vickers

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

PATENT REEL: 064491 FRAME: 0165

**RECORDED: 07/31/2023**